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2015 SCHEDULE OF VILLAGE FEES AND CHARGES FOR SERVICES

SUBSECTION

(A)

(AXN)
(AX2)
8)

()

(C)1)
(CX2)
(C)2)
(C)3)
(C)4)
(C)S)
(CX5)
(C)6)
(CX7)
(C)®)
(D}

(E)

(F)

(F)(1)
(F)2)
(FX3)
(F)(4)
G)

©)(1)
(G)2)
(©X3)
(G)4)

H)
U

©

(a
(b)
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()]

(D}

(c)

(b)

DESCRIPTION

BUSINESS AND VEHICLE FEES

FOOD

FOOD, CONSUMPTION OFF PREMISES

FOOD, CONSUMPTION ON PREMISES

AMUSEMENTS

BUSINESSES OTHER THAN THOSE IN "A” AND "B" CATERING TO THE PUBLIC
WHOLESALE & RETAIL SALES

HOTELS/MOTELS FLAT CHARGE

HOTELS/MOTELS PER UNIT

PERSONAL SERVICES

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

TAXICABS/LIMOS FLAT CHARGE

TAXICABS/LIMOS PER VEHICLE

SCAVENGER SERVICES

OTHER SERVICES TO THE GENERAL PUBLIC

SALE OF ITEMS DESIGNED FOR USE WITH ILLEGAL DRUGS
BUSINESSES NOT SERVICING/ SELLING DIRECTLY TO THE PUBLIC
TEMPORARY BUSINESSES

COIN-OPERATED DEVICES

CIGARETTE MACHINES

JUKEBOXES, OTHER

POTENTIALLY HAZARDOUS FOODS

OTHER COIN-OP GENERAL

ITINERANT MERCHANTS/SOLICITORS ETC.

ICE CREAM/FOOD WAGONS (PER VEHICLE)

OTHER FOOD DELIVERED TO HOMES

NON-FOOD WAGONS (PER VEHICLE)

OTHER (PER PERSON PER DAY - MINIMUM $20)

RETAIL CIGARETTE SALES (OTHER THAN MACHINE)
RETAIL ALCOHOLIC LIQUOR SALES (DOES NOT ADJUST ANNUALLY - SEE SECTION 4.08.140 IN MUNICIPAL CODE)

MISCELLANEOUS
NOT FOR PROFIT TEMPORARY LICENSE

AMUSEMENT LICENSE

AMUSEMENT LICENSE FEE

FOOD - HEALTH INSPECTION FEE

MECHANICAL INSPECTION FEE (PER RIDE)

EMERGENCY MEDICAL TRANSPORTATION FEES (BASED ON MEDICARE PUBLISHED RATES)
BASIC LIFE SUPPORT (BLS) TRANSPORT

ADVANCED LIFE SUPPORT (ALS-1) TRANSPORT

ADVANCED LIFE SUPPORT (ALS-2) TRANSPORT

MILEAGE

COIN OPERATED AMUSEMENT DEVICES (PER DEVICE) PERMIT FEE
MUSIC DEVICES

LIQUOR LICENSE FEES - SEE SECTION 4.08.140

PEDDLING OR SOLICITATION PERMIT - SEE SECTION 4.08.140
RAFFLE LICENSE (PER RAFFLE)

HOTEL INSPECTION FEE (PER SLEEPING UNIT)

TAXICABS AND LIVERY VEHICLES (SEE SECTION 4.08.140 ABOVE)
APPLICATION FOR MASSAGE ESTABLISHMENT LICENSE

RENTAL RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY LICENSE
SEE SECTION 4.84.050 FOR FEES

FOOD SERVICE & FOOD STORE SANITATION REINSPECTION
FEE PER REINSPECTION AFTER FIRST TWO

SCAVENGER SERVICE FRANCHISE FEE (PER YEAR)

2015 FEE/
CHARGE (8)

98.75
157.75
65.75

66.75
6.75

85.50
65.75
39.50
26.50
79.00
197.25
59.25
52.75
98.75
26.50
65.75
13.25
92.00
46.00

33.00
13.25

98.75

6.7

131.50
39.50
19.75

10.00
52.75

13.25

26.50

6.75

123.25

46.00

460.00



2015 SCHEDULE OF VILLAGE FEES AND CHARGES FOR SERVICES

SECTION SUBSECTION DESCRIPTION 2015 FEE/
CHARGE ($)
7.08.050 ANIMAL OWNERSHIP LICENSE
LICENSE FEE (PER DOG OR CAT) 12.50
LICENSE REPLACEMENT FEE 1.50
8.70.020 ALARM USER PERMIT
(b) PERMIT FEE (PER YEAR, PER ALARM SYSTEM) 26.50
(b) APPLICATIONS RECEIVED AFTER OCTOBER 31ST 13.25
8.70.030 FALSE ALARM FEES
(a) FIFTH THROUGH TENTH FALSE ALARM (PER FALSE ALARM) 65.75
(a) ELEVEN AND OVER FALSE ALARMS (PER FALSE ALARM) 131.50
9.20.104 VEHICLE IMMOBILIZATION
()] PER IMMOBILIZATION (PLUS TOWING CHARGES) 33.00
11.04.100 DRIVEWAYS, SIDEWALKS AND PATIOS
(a) CONSTRUCTION PERMIT (EXCLUDING SEALCOATING) 33.00
13.04.070 WATER CONNECTION CHARGE
METER SIZE - 5/8 INCH 920.00
METER SIZE - 3/4 INCH 920.00
METER SIZE - 1 INCH 920.00
METER SIZE - 1 1/2 INCH 1,971.50
METER SIZE - 2 INCH 3,942.75
METER SIZE - 2 1/2 INCH 4,600.00
METER SIZE - 3 INCH 5,257.00
METER SIZE - 4 INCH ’ 7.885.50
METER SIZE - 5§ INCH 13,142.50
METER SIZE - 6 INCH 19,713.75
METER SIZE - PER INCH OVER 6 INCHES (PLUS 6" RATE) 6,571.25
MULTI-FAMILY DWELLINGS (PER UNIT CHARGE) 920.00
13.04.200 SCHEDULE OF FEES FOR WATER
(@) DETERMINED ANNUALLY BY SEPARATE ORDINANCE
13.04.210 WATER DURING CONSTRUCTION
(ax1) PER 100 SQUARE FEET OF CONSTRUCTION FOR RESIDENTIAL PROJECTS 4.00
(ax2) PER 100 SQUARE FEET OF CONSTRUCTION FOR COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL 3.50
13.04.230 NON PAYMENT - WATER & SEWER SERVICE
(b) SERVICE RE-ESTABLISHED MONDAY - FRIDAY 7:00 A M. AND 3:00 P.M. 65.75
(b) SERVICE RE-ESTABLISHED ANY OTHER TIME THAN ABOVE 131.50
(U] NSF CHECKS - $25.00 (DOES NOT ADJUST ANNUALLY)
13.08.030 SEWER CONNECTION CHARGE
RESIDENTIAL - SINGLE FAMILY (PER DWELLING UNIT) 591.50
RESIDENT!AL - MULTIPLE FAMILY (PER DWELLING UNIT) 1,051.50
NON RESIDENTIAL - 4 INCH SEWER 7.885.50
NON RESIDENTIAL - 6 INCH SEWER 19,713.75
NON RESIDENTIAL - PER INCH OVER 6 INCHES (PLUS 6" RATE) 2,628.50
14.06.020 CPR CLASS
(a) OPEN ENROLLMENT CPR CLASSES:
RESIDENT RATE (DOES NOT ADJUST ANNUALLY) 20.00
NON-RESIDENT RATE (DOES NOT ADJUST ANNUALLY) 25.00
(b) GROUP ENROLLMENT CPR CLASSES:
STUDENT RATE (DOES NOT ADJUST ANNUALLY) 20.00
14.06.030 INDUSTRIAL FIRE EXTINGUISHER TRAINING FEE (PER CLASS/15 STUDENTS OR LESS) 171.00
14.07.030 HAZARDOUS MATERIALS INCIDENT REIMBURSEMENT (MINIMUM FEE) 131.50
14.09.020 FIRE ALARM & DETECTION SYSTEMS
(1) FIRE ALARM AND/OR FIRE DETECTION SYSTEM (NEW) - UP TO MAXIMUM OF 15 SMOKE & HEAT DETECTORS 158.00
(2) FIRE ALARM AND/OR FIRE DETECTION SYSTEM (NEW) - EACH SMOKE & HEAT DETECTOR IN EXCESS OF 15 6.50
3) FIRE ALARM AND/OR FIRE DETECTION SYSTEM (RENOVATED) - UP TO 15 SMOKE OR HEAT DETECTORS 63.25
4) FIRE ALARM AND/OR FIRE DETECTION SYSTEM (RENOVATED) - EACH SMOKE OR HEAT DETECTOR OVER 15 6.50
(5) FIRE ALARM AND/OR FIRE DETECTION SYSTEM (> 30 SMOKE/HEAT DETECTORS) - SECONDARY PLAN REVIEW 126.25
14.09.030 FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEMS

()] FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM (NEW) - 15 SPRINKLER HEAD MAXIMUM 158.00
2



SECTION

15.30.020

15.30.040

15.30.050

15.30.060

15.30.070

15.30.080

2015 SCHEDULE OF VILLAGE FEES AND CHARGES FOR SERVICES

SUBSECTION DESCRIPTION 2015 FEE/
CHARGE (8)
) FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM (NEW) - EACH SPRINKLER HEAD OVER 15 6.50
3) FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM (RENOVATION) - 15 SPRINKLER HEAD MAXIMUM 63.25
4) FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM (RENOVATION) - EACH SPRINKLER HEAD OVER 15 6.50
(5) ANY SPRINKLER SYSTEM WITH > 30 HEADS REQUIRING SECONDARY PLAN REVIEW 126.25
(6) FIRE PUMP REGARDLESS OF SIZE 126.25
(7) EXPLOSION SUPPRESSION SYSTEM AND/OR FIRE SUPPRESSION AGENT 189.50
EACH SUPPRESSION AGENT RESERVOIR AND/OR SUPPRESSION AGENT TANK 6.50
EACH FIRE SUPPRESSION AGENT DISCHARGE PORT AND/OR NOZZLE 6.50
(8) EXPLOSION SUPPRESSION SYSTEM REQUIRING SECONDARY PLAN REVIEW 189.50
9) CHEMICAL AGENT FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM PROTECTING A CONTAINED SPACE OR EQUIPMENT 158.00
EACH SUPPRESSION AGENT RESERVOIR AND/OR SUPPRESSION AGENT TANK 6.50
(10) CHEMICAL AGENT FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM REQUIRING A SECONDARY PLAN REVIEW 189.50

PLAN EXAMINATION FEE

RESIDENTIAL CONSTRUCTION:
PER $1,000 OF ESTIMATED VALUE OF CONSTRUCTION (UP TO $250,000) 275
MINIMUM CHARGE 65.75
INDUSTRIALUCOMMERCIAL CONSTRUCTION:
PER $1,000 OF ESTIMATED VALUE OF CONSTRUCTION (UP TO $500,000) 4.00
MINIMUM CHARGE 131.50
DEPOSIT ON ALL BUILDING PERMITS
FEE PER LINEAL FOOT OF PROPERTY FRONTAGE 5.50
MINIMUM CHARGE 131.50
NEW CONSTRUCTION PERMIT
N FEE PER $1,000 OF VALUATION UP TO $250,000 725
N FEE PER $1,000 OF VALUATION OVER $250,000 6.75
1) MINIMUM CHARGE 144.75
7)) CONSTRUCTION OF ACCESSORY STRUCTURES:
2)A) DETACHED GARAGE 118.50
(2)(A) DETACHED GARAGE - ELECTRIC CHARGE 45.00
(2)(B) SHEDS 46.00
(2)(C) DECKS, PORCHES - FEE PER SQUARE FOOT 0.50
(2)(C) DECKS, PORCHES - ELECTRIC CHARGE 46.00
@ TEMPORARY STRUCTURES (SUCH AS TRAILERS): 46.00
@) TEMPORARY STRUCTURES - ELECTRIC CHARGE 46.00
@ TENTS OR TRAILERS FOR SPECIAL EVENTS 33.00
() ELECTRIC FEE FOR TENT OR TRAILER 46.00
(5) OTHER STRUCTURES:
FEE PER $1,000 OF VALUATION UP TO $250,000 7.25
FEE PER $1,000 OF VALUATION OVER $250,000 6.75
MINIMUM CHARGE 14475
REMODELING
@ RESIDENTIAL PROJECT VALUE UP TO $3,300 39.50
(@ RESIDENTIAL PROJECT VALUE PER $1,000 OVER $3,300 7.25
(b) INDUSTRIAUCOMMERCIAL PROJECT VALUE UP TO $20,000 131.50
(b) INDUSTRIALUCOMMERCIAL - PER $1,000 OVER $20,000 (UP TO $250,000) 7.25
INDUSTRIALCOMMERCIAL - PER $1,000 OVER $250,000 6.75
CENTRAL HEATING AND AIR CONDITIONING INSTALLATION
m RESIDENTIAL (SINGLE FAMILY) - NEW 79.00
m RESIDENTIAL (SINGLE FAMILY) REPLACEMENT UNIT 26.50
@ RESIDENTIAL (MULTIFAMILY) - FEE PER DWELLING UNIT - NEW 65.75
@ RESIDENTIAL (MULTIFAMILY) REPLACEMENT UNIT - FEE PER DWELLING UNIT 26.50
@3 INDUSTRIAL/COMMERCIAL:
(3)A) PER UNIT UP TO 5 TONS 131.50
(3)(A) ADDITIONAL FEE FOR ROOF TOP UNIT 65.75
(3)A) ADDITIONAL FEE FOR EACH UNIT HEATER 19.75
(3)(B) PER UNIT OVER 5 TONS 197.25
38 | ADDITIONAL FEE FOR ROOF TOP UNIT 65.75
(3)(B) ADDITIONAL FEE FOR EACH UNIT HEATER 19.75
ELECTRICAL/MECHANICAL INSTALLATION & ALTERATION
m RESIDENTIAL - MINIMUM FEE 46.00
) INDUSTRIAL/COMMERCIAL - MINIMUM FEE 92.00
2)A) RESIDENTIAL - 100 AMP PANEL 144.75
(24B) RESIDENTIAL - 200 AMP PANEL 184.00
(2xc) RESIDENTIAL - 400 AMP PANEL 210.50
2)A) INDUSTRIAUCOMMERCIAL - 100 AMP FEE 157.75

(2)(B) INDUSTRIAL/COMMERCIAL - 200 AMP FEE 197.25



SECTION

15.30.090

15.30.100

16.30.110

156.30.120

15.30.130

15.30.150

15.30.160

15.30.170

15.30.180

15.30.200

16.34.080

16.1-1

2015 SCHEDULE OF VILLAGE FEES AND CHARGES FOR SERVICES

SUBSECTION

(2)XC)
(2(D)
(2XE)
(2)(F)
(2)G)
2)(H)

(3NA)

).
(3)(B)i)
(3NC)
NC)(i)

890.1960(a)
890.1960(a)
890.1960(b)
890.1960(b)
890.1960(c)
890.1960(c)

DESCRIPTION

INDUSTRIAL/COMMERCIAL - 400 AMP FEE
INDUSTRIALCOMMERCIAL - 600 AMP FEE
INDUSTRIAUCOMMERCIAL - 800 AMP FEE
INDUSTRIAL/COMMERCIAL - 1000 AMP FEE
INDUSTRIALUCOMMERCIAL - 1200 AMP FEE
INDUSTRIAL/COMMERCIAL - OVER 1200 AMP FEE

THE FOLLOWING FEES APPLY TO BOTH RESIDENTIAL & INDUSTRIAL/COMMERCIAL:

BURGLAR ALARM

SATELLITE DISH - 18 INCHES OR SMALLER

SATELLITE DISH - OVER 18 INCHES

OUTDOOR SIGNS - ILLUMINATED

OUTDOOR SIGNS - NON ILLUMINATED (SEE SECTION 21.03.450 BELOW)

ELEVATORS, LIFTS, ESCALATORS & AMUSEMENT RIDES

NEWLY INSTALLED (PER DEVICE)

INSPECTION (PER DEVICE)

RE-INSPECTION FEES (SAME AS SECTION 15.30.170)

AMUSEMENT RIDES - FEE PER DEVICE FOR FIRST DAY OF OPERATION
AMUSEMENT RIDES - FEE PER DEVICE EACH DAY AFTER FIRST

FIREPLACE CONSTRUCTION

PRE FAB FIREPLACE - RESIDENTIAL

PRE FAB FIREPLACE - INDUSTRIAL/COMMERCIAL
MASONRY FIREPLACE - RESIDENTIAL

MASONRY FIREPLACE - INDUSTRIALUCOMMERCIAL

MOVING A STRUCTURE
FEE PER $100 OF ESTIMATED COST OF MOVING PLUS COST OF NEW FOUNDATIONS & WORK

SWIMMING POOLS, HOT TUBS AND SPAS

FEE FOR CONSTRUCTION OF ABOVE GROUND POOLS, HOT TUBS OR SPAS
IN GROUND - PLAN EXAMINATION FEE

IN GROUND - FEE PER $1,000 OF CONSTRUCTION VALUE

IN GROUND - ELECTRICAL FEE

IN GROUND - PLUMBING FEE

FENCES AND DOG RUNS

RESIDENTIAL - SINGLE FAMILY AND TOWNHOMES
RESIDENTIAL - MULTI-FAMILY
INDUSTRIAL/COMMERCIAL (PERMANENT FENCE)
INDUSTRIAL/COMMERCIAL (TEMPORARY FENCE)

DEMOLISH A BUILDING OR STRUCTURE

3% OF ESTIMATED COST OF DEMOLITION - THIS IS NOT ADJUSTED BY THE CPI
MINIMUM CHARGE

VILLAGE DIRECTED DEMOLITION - TOTAL FEE

OCCUPANCY PERMITS
RESIDENTIAL USES
COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL USES

REINSPECTION FEE
OUTSIDE CONSULTANTS - REIMBURSE ACTUAL COSTS

WORK PRIOR TO PERMIT ISSUANCE
DOUBLE NORMAL FEE FOR PERMIT
MINIMUM FEE

MAXIMUM FEE

INSPECTION FEE FOR CONDOMINIUM CONVERSION PROJECT
PER DWELLING UNIT

PLUMBING PERMIT

SINGLE FAMILY ATTACHED/DETACHED STRUCTURES - 6 FIXTURES OR LESS
SINGLE FAMILY ATTACHED/DETACHED STRUCTURES - EACH ADDITIONAL FIXTURE
MULTI FAMILY STRUCTURES - 6 FIXTURES OR LESS - EACH DWELLING UNIT

MULTI FAMILY STRUCTURES - EACH ADDITIONAL FIXTURE
COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL - EACH OCCUPANT UNIT BASE FEE
COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL - PER FIXTURE FEE

2015 FEE/
CHARGE (8)
230.00
263.00
328.75
361.50
394.50
525.75

46.00

5275
92.00

98.75
79.00

65.75
39.50

46.00
65.75
59.25
98.75

0.50
79.00
65.75
79.00

52.75

26.50
33.00
65.75
33.00

65.75
65.75

39.50
164.50

79.00

85.75
657.25



SECTION

17.42.030

17.48.020

17.48.050

17.48.060

19.13.070

20.04.020

21.03.450

22.10.150

2015 SCHEDULE OF VILLAGE FEES AND CHARGES FOR SERVICES

SUBSECTION DESCRIPTION

890.1960(d1) LAWN SPRINKLING SYSTEM & SWIMMING POOLS - SINGLE FAMILY DETACHED
890.1860(d2) LAWN SPRINKLING SYSTEM & SWIMMING POOLS - ALL OTHER

890.1960(e) REPLACE/INSTALL RESIDENTIAL HOT WATER HEATER OR SOFTENER
890.1860(f) MINIMUM FEE FOR PLUMBING PROJECTS

890.1960(g) SEWER REPAIR/CLEANOUT - FEE FOR INDUSTRIAL/COMMERCIAL

890.1960(g) SEWER REPAIR/CLEANOUT - FEE FOR RESIDENTIAL

890.1960(g) RESTORATION BOND - $1,000 (DOES NOT ADJUST ANNUALLY)

APPLICATION FOR RE-CAPTURE ORDINANCE & AGREEMENT

PROCESSING PLATS
(ax1 PLATS 10 ACRES OR LESS - BASE FEE
@y2) MORE THAN 10 ACRES - BASE FEE PLUS PER ADDITIONAL 10 ACRES OR FRACTION THEREOF
(@3} PUBLIC HEARING FEE

INSPECTION OF IMPROVEMENTS GENERALLY
VILLAGE ENGINEER - AS CALCULATED BY THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE

FEES FOR PLAN REVIEW, RESUBMITTALS OR PLAN CHANGES
THREE AND ONE-HALF PERCENT (3 1/2%) OF ESTIMATED COST OF CONSTRUCTION - NO ADJUSTMENT FOR CPI

VARIATIONS, RE-ZONING, SPECIAL USES AND APPEAL PETITIONS

€} SPECIAL USE, VARIATION OR REZONING - HEARING FEE

€)2) REMODELING VARIATION FOR SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL - HEARING DEPOSIT
(cX2) REMODELING VARIATION FOR SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL - HEARING FEE
(c)2) PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT (UP TO 3 ACRES)

(€)(2) PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT (EACH ADDITIONAL ACRE OVER 3)

EROSION & SEDIMENTATION CONTROL - SITE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT
PLAN REVIEW - FEE PER ACRE

PERMIT FEE
SIGN PERMIT APPLICATION
(@ SIGN PERMIT APPLICATION FEE
(@) APPLICATION FEE DOUBLED IF SIGN INSTALLED BEFORE PERMIT IS ISSUED
(o)1) ADDITIONAL PER SQUARE FOOT OF SIGN AREA FEE (NO ADJUSTMENT FOR CPI)
(eX1) FREESTANDING SIGN ANNUAL INSPECTION FEE
(©)X2) ALL OTHER SIGNS ANNUAL INSPECTION FEE
(1) SIGN CODE APPEAL
(d)2) APPLICATION FOR VARIATION
@2 PUBLIC HEARING SIGN DEPOSIT
(e) SPECIAL EVENT AND TEMPORARY SIGNS

LETTER OF FLOODPLAIN MAP DETERMINATION
FEE FOR ISSUANCE OF LETTER

2015 FEE/

CHARGE (8)
46.00

131.50

26.50

46.00

131.50

79.00

394.50

657.25
131.50
400.00

400.00

20.00
700.00
100.00

6.75
131.50

197.25
394.50
0.7
19.75
13.25
131.50
263.00

33.00

33.00





